RESTATEMENT OF THE COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

In the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, Ūkio Banko Lizingas and Bonum Publicum were accounted for as subsidiaries held

for sale. In 2014, the Bank changed its plans regarding these entities, and the decision to include Ūkio Banko Lizingas and Bonum Publicum to the

consolidated subsidiaries of the Bank was made. Therefore the comparative financial information as of 31 December 2013 was restated to include

Ūkio Banko Lizingas and Bonum Publicum to the fully consolidated subsidiaries of the Group.

The Group plans to sell the subsidiary Kėdainių Oda. Therefore it was reclassified from consolidated subsidiaries to subsidiaries held for sale. This

reclassification caused restatements in the comparative financial information of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013, which was restated

to include the activity results of Kėdainių Oda UAB in discontinued operations.

The impact of the above discussed restatement of the comparative financial information is as follows:

As previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment

As restated

Statement of financial position as of 31 December 2013

(the Group)

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 481,002 9,433 490,435

Securities at fair value through profit or loss 70,648 74,449 145,097

Due from other banks 5,995 2,533 8,528

Loans to customers 2,375,700 137,884 2,513,584

Finance lease receivables 205,093 13,016 218,109

Intangible assets 1,178 9,531 10,709

Property, plant and equipment 45,546 664 46,210

Investment property 86,637 3,570 90,207

Current income tax prepayment 10 23 33

Deferred income tax asset 6,183 37 6,220

Other financial assets 7,695 2,770 10,465

Other non-financial assets 28,333 2,019 30,352

Assets classified as held for sale 388,360 (255,929) 132,431

Liabilities:

Current income tax liabilities 1,028 676 1,704

Deferred income tax liabilities 4,952 513 5,465

Liabilities related to insurance activities - 59,881 59,881

Other financial liabilities 2,871 7,786 10,657

Other non-financial liabilities 38,596 2,314 40,910

Liabilities related to assets classified as held for sale 92,620 (71,170) 21,450

As previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment

As restated

Statement of financial position as of 31 December 2013

(the Bank)

Assets:

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 51,562 59,600 111,162

Assets classified as held for sale 155,296 (59,600) 95,696

Report on the Compliance with the Governance Code for
the Companies Listed on the NASDAQ OMX AB Vilnius

 (Annex to the Consol idated Annual  Report  for  2014 )

 Page 13 of 117

RESTATEMENT OF THE COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

As previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment  As restated

Income statement for the year 31 December 2013

(the Group)

Continuing operations

Interest and similar income 177,197 26,893 204,090

Interest expense and similar charges (94,494) (73) (94,567)

Net interest income 82,703 26,820 109,523

Fee and commission income 26,374 521 26,895

Fee and commission expense (11,655) (729) (12,384)

Net fee and commission income 14,719 (208) 14,511

Net gain from operations with securities 6,684 2,178 8,862

Net foreign exchange gain 7,212 (420) 6,792

Net loss from embedded derivatives, (5,014) - (5,014)

Net gain from changes in fair value of subordinated loan 536 - 536

Net gain from derecognition of financial assets 12,172 - 12,172

Net gain from disposal of tangible assets 293 10 303

Revenue related to other activities of Group companies 32,097 14,865 46,962

Other operating income 15,798 (10,022) 5,776

Salaries and related expenses (43,800) (3,233) (47,033)

Depreciation and amortization expenses (5,587) 236 (5,351)

Expenses related to other activities of Group companies (26,595) (13,558) (40,153)

Other expenses (36,875) 5,044 (31,831)

Operating profit before impairment losses 54,343 21,712 76,055

Allowance for impairment losses on loans and other assets (50,526) 1,744 (48,782)

Profit from continuing operations before income tax 3,817 23,456 27,273

Income tax expense (2,517) (1,295) (3,812)

Profit from continuing operations 1,300 22,161 23,461

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 17,217 (22,161) (4,944)

Net profit for the year 18,517 - 18,517

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Bank 18,424 - 18,424

From continuing operations 1,207 22,161 23,368

From discontinued operations 17,217 (22,161) (4,944)

Non-controlling interest (from continuing operations) 93 - 93

Basic earnings per share (in LTL per share) attributable to owners of the Bank 0.07 - 0.07

   From continuing operations 0.00 0.09 0.09

   From discontinued operations 0.07 (0.09) (0.02)

Diluted earnings per share (in LTL per share) attributable to owners of the Bank 0.07 - 0.07

   From continuing operations 0.00 0.08 0.08

   From discontinued operations 0.07 (0.08) (0.01)

Report on the Compliance with the Governance Code for
the Companies Listed on the NASDAQ OMX AB Vilnius

 (Annex to the Consol idated Annual  Report  for  2014 )

 Page 14 of 117

RESTATEMENT OF THE COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

As previously

reported

Restatement

adjustment

As restated

Cash flow statement as of 31 December 2013

(the Group)

Net cash flow from operating activities before change in operating assets and

liabilities 26,512 3,996 30,508

Net change in operating assets and liabilities (362,729) (49,721) (412,450)

Net cash flow used in operating activities (336,217) (45,725) (381,942)

Net cash flow from investing activities 619,853 55,158 675,011

Net cash flow (used in) financing activities (24,489) - (24,489)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 259,147 9,433 268,580

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 221,855 - 221,855

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 481,002 9,433 490,435

Report on the Compliance with the Governance Code for
the Companies Listed on the NASDAQ OMX AB Vilnius

 (Annex to the Consol idated Annual  Report  for  2014 )

 Page 15 of 117

TRANSACTION OF TRANSFER OF ASSETS, RIGHTS, TRANSACTIONS AND LIABILITIES OF ŪKIO BANKAS

On 23 February 2013, an agreement (hereinafter – the Agreement) was signed between Ūkio Bankas AB registered in Lithuania (legal entity‘s code

112020136, hereinafter Ūkio Bankas), Šiaulių Bankas AB (legal entity‘s code 112025254) and a state-owned enterprise Indėlių ir Investicijų

Draudimas (legal entity‘s code 110069451, hereinafter Deposit Insurance Fund or DIF) on the transfer of assets, rights, transactions and liabilities of